
0

VOL.93 NO.SM4. JULY 1967

¥

■

' AS 6. E
■'A AS

4
■ ..

soims 
AND FOUNOAWS

DIM
PROCEEDINGS OF 

THE AMERICAN SOCIETY 
OF CIVIL ENGINEERS

fl AMERICAN H 
B SOCIETY or B 
1 CIVlL J VENGINEERS S
\ rococo S



■

Clifford D. Williams 
Charles W. Yoder

AMERICAN SOCIETY 
OF CIVIL ENGINEERS 
BOARD OF DIRECTION

A. L. R. Sanders 
J. Harold Zoller

E. D'A| 
W. D. I

H. T Person 
Gardner M. Reynolds 

A. L. R. Sanders 
William M. Songster 

Robert E. Shaver 
James R. Sims 

Horace J. Whitacre 
James D. Wilson 

Longino A. Woodman

President
Earle T. Andrews

President-Elect 
Richard H. Tatlow III

Past President
William J, Hedley

Vice Presidents 
Jewell M. Garrelts 
Leland J. Walker

Directors 
Daniel B. Barge, Jr. 
Lloyd T. Cheney 
Robert H. Dodds 
Clyde D. Gessel 
Richard Hazen 
Carl B. Jansen 
James L. Konski 
Jack E. McKee 
William W. Moore

J. Harold Zoller

Executive Officers
William H. Wisely, Executive Secretary 
Don P. Reynolds, Assistant Secretary 
Donald D. King, Assistant Secretary
William P. Kimball, Assistant Secretary-Education
William N. Carey, Secretary Emeritus 
William S. LaLonde, Jr., Treasurer 
Elmer K. Timby, Assistant Treasurer

COMMITTEE ON PUBLICATIONS

kppolonia 
Liam Finn 

David J. Henkel 
Harry M. Horne 

John S. Schmertmann

Robert H. Dodds, Chairman 
H. T. Person, Vice Chairman 
Carl B. Jansen 
James L. Konski

SOIL MECHANICS AND
FOUNDATIONS DIVISION
Executive Committee

T. William Lambe, Chairman 
Frank E. Richart, Jr., Vice Chairman 
Woodland G. Shockley 
Richard J. Woodward, Jr.
James K. Mitchell, Secretary
James D. Wilson, Board Contact Member

Publications Committee
H. Bolton Seed, Chairman 
Richard G. Ahlvin 
James M. Duncan 
Bernard G. Gordon 
Milton E. Harr 
Robert L McNeill

Aleksander S. Vesic
James K. Mitchell, Exec. Comm. Contact Member

TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS
Paul A. Parisi, Manager 
William D. French, Editor 
William H. Griffin, Assistant Editor 
Ann R. Pyk, Assistant Editor 
Helle Blystone, Editorial Assistant 
Janet B. Davis, Editorial Assistant 
Barbara Greene, Editorial Assistant 
Sandra Metis, Editorial Assistant 
Frank J. Loeffler, Draftsman



CONTENTS

PagePapers

1

35

45

69

85

107

135

157

177

199

211

r

WILLARD DAM-BEHAVIOR OF A COMPRESSIBLE FOUNDATION 
by Fred C. Walker

STABILITY ANALYSIS OF EMBANKMENTS 
by John Lowe, HI

WACO DAM SLIDE 
by Ralph R. W. Beene

STABILITY OF SLOPING CORE EARTH DAMS 
by Hassan A. Sultan and H. Bolton Seed

STABILITY ANALYSES FOR A SLOPING CORE EMBANKMENT 
by H. Bolton Seed and Hassan A. Sultan

ELECTRO-OSMOTIC STABILIZATION OF WEST BRANCH DAM 
by Claude A. Fetzer

SLIDE IN THE SIBURUA DAM
by L. Anthony Wolfskill and T. William Lambe . . .

INVESTIGATION OF EMBANKMENT PERFORMANCE
by Stanley D. Wilson

STABILITY OF ATCHAFALAYA LEVEES
by Robert I. Kaufman and Frank J. Weaver

ZUMPANGO TEST EMBANKMENT
by Ignacio Sainz Ortiz

BEHAVIOR OF NETZAHUAL.COYOTL DAM DURING 
CONSTRUCTION

by Jorge Gamboa and Aurelio Benasslni
(over)

This Journal is published bi-monthly by the American Society of Civil Engineers. 
Publications office is at 2500 South State Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan, 48104. Editorial 
and General Offices are at 345 East 47th Street, New York, N. Y. 10017. Subscription 
price is $8.00 per year with discounts to members and libraries. Second-class postage 
paid at Ann Arbor, Michigan. EM, HY, SA, SM, ST.

iii



■
Page

231

251

265

299

325

355

377

403

419

437

447

475

499

529

551

577

595

611

629

ivI£

EVALUATION OF COUGAR DAM EMBANKMENT PERFORMANCE 
by Robert J. Pope

POST-CONSTRUCTION BEHAVIOR OF ROUND BUTTE DAM 
by James G. Patrick

PERFORMANCE OF EL INFIERNILLO DAM
by Raul J. Mar sal and Lius Ramirez de Arellano

SLOPE STABILITY DURING EARTHQUAKES
by H. Bolton Seed

THE TURNAGAIN HEIGHTS LANDSLIDE, ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 
by H. Bolton Seed and Stanley D. Wilson

DYNAMIC SOIL STRENGTH AND SLOPE STABILITY 
by Willard Ellis and V. B. Hartman

EARTHQUAKE CONSIDERATIONS LN EARTH DAM DESIGN 
by James L. Sherard 

STABILITY OF NATURAL SLOPES 
by Ralph B. Peck

STABILITY OF NATURAL SLOPES IN SENSITIVE CLAY 
by Carl B. Crawford and William J. Eden 

LOCAL GEOLOGY AND THE STABILITY OF NATURAL SLOPES 
by David J. Henkel

BEHAVIOR OF A COLLUVIAL SLOPE
by E. D’Appolonia, R. Alperstein, and D. J. D’Appolonia

USE OF COMPUTERS FOR SLOPE STABILITY ANALYSIS 
by Robert V. Whitman and William A. Bailey 

SPECIAL PROBLEMS IN SLOPE STABILITY 
by Willard J. Turnbull and Mikael J. Hvorslev 

ANALYSIS OF EMBANKMENT STRESSES AND DEFORMATIONS 
by Ray W. Clough and Richard J. Woodward, HI

EARTH MOVEMENT AT BALDWIN HILLS RESERVOIR
by Robert B. Jansen, Gordon W. Dukleth, Bernard B. Gordon,
Laurence B. James, and Clyde E. Shields

STABILITY PROBLEMS OF COLLAPSING SOIL 
by Harold J. Gibbs and John P. Bara

BUTTRESS DESIGN EARTHQUAKE-INDUCED SLIDES 
by Erwin Long and Warren George

TURNAGAIN SLIDE STABILIZATION, ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 
by Erwin Long and Warren George

SUMMARY: CONFERENCE ON STABILITY AND PERFORMANCE 
OF SLOPES AND EMBANKMENTS

by Richard J. Woodward


