fem Senell's

VOL.93 NO.SM4. JULY 1967

PROCEEDINGS OF THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS



BITCOLD R ASCE 1967

2-R-23

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS BOARD OF DIRECTION

President Earle T. Andrews President-Elect Richard H. Tatlow III

Past President William J. Hedley

Vice Presidents
Jewell M. Garrelts
Leland J. Walker
Charles W. Yoder

Directors
Daniel B. Barge, Jr.
Lloyd T. Cheney Gr
Robert H. Dadds
Clyde D. Gessel V
Richard Hazen
Carl B. Jansen
James I. Konski
Jack E. McKee

William W. Moore

H. T. Person Gardner M. Reynolds A. L. R. Sanders William M. Songster Robert E. Shover James R. Sims Horace J. Whitacre James D. Wilson Longino A. Waadman

J. Harald Zaller

Executive Officers
William H. Wisely, Executive Secretary
Don P. Reynolds, Assistant Secretary
Donald D. King, Assistant Secretary
William P. Kimball, Assistant Secretary-Education
William N. Carey, Secretary Emeritus
William S. Lalande, Jr., Treasurer
Elmer K. Timby, Assistant Treasurer

COMMITTEE ON PUBLICATIONS

Robert H. Dodds, Chairman H. T. Person, Vice Chairman Carl B. Jansen

Carl B. Jansen A. L. R. Sanders
James L. Konski J. Harold Zoller

SOIL MECHANICS AND FOUNDATIONS DIVISION

Executive Committee
T. William Lambe, Chairman
Frank E. Richart, Jr., Vice Chairman
Woodland G. Shockley
Richard J. Woodward, Jr.
James K. Mitchell, Secretary
James D. Wilson, Board Contact Member

James D. Wilson, Board Contact Member
Publications Committee
H. Bolton Seed, Chairman
Richard G. Ahlvin
James M. Duncon
Bernard G. Gordon
Wilson E. Harr
Robert L. McNeill
Aleksander S. Vesic

James K. Mitchell, Exec. Comm. Contact Member

TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS

Paul A. Parisi, Manager William D. French, Editar William H. Griffin, Assistant Editor Ann R. Pyk. Assistant Editor Helle Blystone, Editarial Assistant Janet B. Davis, Editarial Assistant Barbara Greene, Editorial Assistant Sandra Malis, Editorial Assistant Frank J. Loeffler, Draftsman

CONTENTS

Papers	Page
STABILITY ANALYSIS OF EMBANKMENTS by John Lowe, III	1
WACO DAM SLIDE by Ralph R. W. Beene	35
STABILITY OF SLOPING CORE EARTH DAMS by Hassan A. Sultan and H. Bolton Seed	45
STABILITY ANALYSES FOR A SLOPING CORE EMBANKMENT by H. Bolton Seed and Hassan A. Sultan	69
ELECTRO-OSMOTIC STABILIZATION OF WEST BRANCH DAM by Claude A. Fetzer	85
SLIDE IN THE SIBURUA DAM by L. Anthony Wolfskill and T. William Lambe	107
INVESTIGATION OF EMBANKMENT PERFORMANCE by Stanley D. Wilson	135
STABILITY OF ATCHAFALAYA LEVEES by Robert I. Kaufman and Frank J. Weaver	157
WILLARD DAM—BEHAVIOR OF A COMPRESSIBLE FOUNDATION by Fred C. Walker	177
ZUMPANGO TEST EMBANKMENT by Ignacio Sainz Ortiz	199
BEHAVIOR OF NETZAHUALCOYOTL DAM DURING CONSTRUCTION	
by Jorge Gamboa and Aurelio Benassini (over)	. 211

This Journal is published bi-monthly by the American Society of Civil Engineers. Publications office is at 2500 South State Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan, 48104. Editorial and General Offices are at 345 East 47th Street, New York, N. Y. 10017. Subscription price is \$8.00 per year with discounts to members and libraries. Second-class postage paid at Ann Arbor, Michigan. EM, HY, SA, SM, ST.

	1 agc
EVALUATION OF COUGAR DAM EMBANKMENT PERFORMANCE by Robert J. Pope	231
POST-CONSTRUCTION BEHAVIOR OF ROUND BUTTE DAM by James G. Patrick	251
PERFORMANCE OF EL INFIERNILLO DAM by Raul J. Marsal and Lius Ramírez de Arellano	265
SLOPE STABILITY DURING EARTHQUAKES by H. Bolton Seed	299
THE TURNAGAIN HEIGHTS LANDSLIDE, ANCHORAGE, ALASKA by H. Bolton Seed and Stanley D. Wilson	325
DYNAMIC SOIL STRENGTH AND SLOPE STABILITY by Willard Ellis and V. B. Hartman	355
EARTHQUAKE CONSIDERATIONS IN EARTH DAM DESIGN by James L. Sherard	377
STABILITY OF NATURAL SLOPES by Ralph B. Peck	403
STABILITY OF NATURAL SLOPES IN SENSITIVE CLAY by Carl B. Crawford and William J. Eden	419
LOCAL GEOLOGY AND THE STABILITY OF NATURAL SLOPES by David J. Henkel	437
BEHAVIOR OF A COLLUVIAL SLOPE by E. D'Appolonia, R. Alperstein, and D. J. D'Appolonia	447
USE OF COMPUTERS FOR SLOPE STABILITY ANALYSIS by Robert V. Whitman and William A. Bailey	475
SPECIAL PROBLEMS IN SLOPE STABILITY by Willard J. Turnbull and Mikael J. Hvorslev	499
ANALYSIS OF EMBANKMENT STRESSES AND DEFORMATIONS by Ray W. Clough and Richard J. Woodward, III	529
EARTH MOVEMENT AT BALDWIN HILLS RESERVOIR by Robert B. Jansen, Gordon W. Dukleth, Bernard B. Gordon, Laurence B. James, and Clyde E. Shields	551
STABILITY PROBLEMS OF COLLAPSING SOIL by Harold J. Gibbs and John P. Bara	577
BUTTRESS DESIGN EARTHQUAKE-INDUCED SLIDES by Erwin Long and Warren George	595
TURNAGAIN SLIDE STABILIZATION, ANCHORAGE, ALASKA by Erwin Long and Warren George	611
SUMMARY: CONFERENCE ON STABILITY AND PERFORMANCE OF SLOPES AND EMBANKMENTS	
by Richard J. Woodward	629